
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 17-3700

TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Appellee,

– v. –

PERMANENT EASEMENT FOR 7.053 ACRES, PERMANENT OVERLAY
EASEMENT FOR 1.709 ACRES AND TEMPORARY EASEMENTS FOR
8.551 ACRES IN MILFORD AND WESTFALL TOWNSHIPS, PIKE
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TAX PARCEL NUMBERS; KING ARTHUR
ESTATES, A Limited Partnership; RIOTHAMUS CORP, General Partner of
King Estates c/o Ernest Bertuzzi President; ALL UNKNOWN OWNERS
AND INTERESTED PARTIES,

KING ARTHUR ESTATES, L.P. and RIOTHAMUS CORPORATION,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE
NO. 3-12-CV-01477, HONORABLE A. RICHARD CAPUTO, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
TENNESSEE GAS PIPELINE COMPANY, L.L.C.

ELIZABETH U. WITMER (PA 55808)
SEAN T. O'NEILL (PA 205595)
ALBERT F. MORAN (PA 318683)
SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP
1200 Liberty Ridge Drive, Suite 200
Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087
(610) 251-5050
Elizabeth.Witmer@saul.com
Sean.ONeill@saul.com
Albert.Moran@saul.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4
STANDARD OF REVIEW7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT12
In Federal Condemnations, the Measure of Damages Is Determined by
Federal Law.....12
I. *United States v. Miller* and the Long Line of Third Circuit Authority
Following and Relying on Miller Control15
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in *Miller*.....15
B. This Court’s Adoption of *Miller* in Federal Eminent
Domain Actions.....16
C. *Miller* Governs Condemnations Under the Natural Gas Act18
D. King Arthur’s Attempts to Distinguish *Miller* Are Unavailing20
1. The Transportation of Natural Gas in Interstate
Commerce Is a Public Use and Is in the Public Interest,
and Only Holders of Certificates of Public Convenience
and Necessity May Exercise Eminent Domain under the
Natural Gas Act.....20
2. Contrary to King Arthur’s Claims, Extensive Precedent
Exists for the Use of Federal Common Law for the Measure
of Damages in Federal Takings Cases Under the Natural
Gas Act.....22
3. The Eminent Domain Authority Granted to Tennessee Is
Federal Authority, and There Is No Support for the
Proposition that the United States Must Pay for Property
Condemned for Federal Law to Apply23
4. The Nature of the Federal Interest Is Not Different
When the Condemnor is the Holder of a Federal
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity24

II. All of the Cases Cited by King Arthur Are Distinguishable.....24

A. *Tabor* Ignored *Miller* and Relied on an Incorrect Reading of the Natural Gas Act’s “Practice and Procedure” Clause.26

B. *Columbia Gas* Is Contrary to *Miller* and Relied on Inapposite Fifth Circuit Authority.27

C. *Bison Pipeline* Did Not Hold That State Substantive Law Applies to the Measure of Compensation Under the Natural Gas Act as a Matter of Law.....31

D. *Sabal Trail* Erroneously Relied on *Georgia Power* and Ignored That the Constitutional Interest in “Just Compensation” Is the Same in All Federal Eminent Domain Actions32

III. *Kimbell Foods* Is Not Applicable, And Even If It Is Applicable, Federal Substantive Law Should Govern the Compensation Proceedings in the District Court.....33

CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

All. Pipeline L.P. v. 4.360 Acres of Land,
746 F.3d 362 (8th Cir. 2014)14

Bison Pipeline, LLC v. 102.84 Acres of Land,
560 F. App'x 690 (10th Cir. 2013)25, 31

Bison Pipeline, LLC v. 102.84 Acres of Land,
732 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2013)25

California ex rel. State Lands Comm'n v. United States,
457 U.S. 273 (1982).....34

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Exclusive Nat. Gas Storage Easement,
962 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1992)*passim*

Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. Rodriguez,
551 F. Supp. 2d 460 (W.D. Va. 2008).....23

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 252.071 Acres, More or Less,
No. ELH-15-3462, 2016 WL 7167979 (D. Md. Dec. 8, 2016)22

Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 76 Acres More or Less,
No. CIV.A. ELH-14-00110, 2014 WL 4723066 (D. Md. Sept. 22, 2014) .. 22-23

*Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. An Easement to Construct, Operate &
Maintain a 20-Inch Gas Transmission Pipeline*,
No. 16-1243, 2017 WL 1355418 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2017)22

D'Oench, Duhme & Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.,
315 U.S. 447 (1942).....8

Del. Riverkeeper Network v. F.E.R.C.,
753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....28

E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage,
361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)21

Equitrans, L.P. v. 0.56 Acres More or Less,
145 F. Supp. 3d 622 (N.D.W. Va. 2015)21, 24

Georgia Power Co. v. Sanders,
617 F.2d 1112 (5th Cir. 1980)27, 28, 30, 32

Guardian Pipeline, L.L.C. v. 950.80 Acres of Land,
No. 01 C 4696, 2002 WL 1160939 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2002)19, 24

*Hardy Storage Co., LLC v. An Easement to Construct, Operate & Maintain
12-Inch & 20-inch Gas Transmission Pipelines Across Properties in Hardy*,
No. 2:06CV7, 2009 WL 900157 (N.D.W. Va. Mar. 31, 2009).....22

Home Sav. Bank by Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Gillam,
952 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1991)34

In re Columbia Gas Sys. Inc.,
997 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993)35, 36

Kern River Gas Transmission Co. v. Clark Cty., Nev.,
757 F. Supp. 1110 (D. Nev. 1990).....35

Maritimes & Ne. Pipeline, L.L.C. v. Decoulos,
146 F. App'x 495 (1st Cir. 2005)18

Miss. River Transmission Corp. v. Tabor,
757 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1985)25, 26, 27

Mississippi & Rum River Boom Co. v. Patterson,
98 U.S. 403 (1878).....21

N. Nat. Gas Co. v. Approximately 9117 Acres in Pratt, Kingman,
No. 10-1232-MLB, 2015 WL 471244 (D. Kan. Feb. 4, 2015)23

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Two Parcels of Land,
822 F.2d 1261 (2d Cir. 1987)28, 30

New York State Nat. Gas Corp. v. Town of Elma,
182 F. Supp. 1 (W.D.N.Y. 1960).....21

Paredes v. Attorney Gen. of the United States,
528 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2008)7

Perryville Gas Storage, LLC v. Dawson Farms, LLC,
No. 11-1883, 2012 WL 5499892 (W.D. La. Nov. 13, 2012)27

Reo v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
98 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 1996)35

Robinson v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp.,
421 F.2d 1397 (5th Cir. 1970)19

S. Nat. Gas Co. v. Land, Cullman Cty.,
197 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 1999)18

Sabal Trail Transmission, LLC v. Real Estate,
No. 1:16-CV-063, 2017 WL 2783995
(N.D. Fla. June 27, 2017).....25, 32, 33, 36

Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co. v. Permanent Easement for 1.7320 Acres,
No. 3:CV-11-028, 2014 WL 690700 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 24, 2014).....*passim*

Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. 104 Acres of Land More or Less,
780 F. Supp. 82 (D.R.I. 1991)27

*Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Co., LLC v. A Permanent Easement Totaling
0.799 Acres*,
No. 3:14-CV-00407-HEH, 2014 WL 6685410 (E.D. Va. Nov. 25, 2014)22

U.S. ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. 1.72 Acres of Land,
821 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2016) 17, 25-26

UGI Sunbury, LLC v. A Permanent Easement for 0.4944 Acres,
No. 3:16-CV-00783, 2018 WL 1014136 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2018)22

United States v. 13.98 Acres,
702 F. Supp. 1113 (D. Del. 1988).....16

United States v. 15.3 Acres of Land,
154 F. Supp. 770 (M.D. Pa. 1957).....16

United States v. 2,560.00 Acres of Land, More or Less,
836 F.2d 498 (10th Cir. 1988)17, 26

United States v. 27.93 Acres of Land,
924 F.2d 506 (3d Cir. 1991)16

United States v. 320.0 Acres of Land, More or Less,
605 F.2d 762 (5th Cir. 1979)17, 25

United States v. 33.5 Acres of Land, More or Less,
789 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1986)17

United States v. 412.93 Acres of Land,
455 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1972)16

United States v. 60.14 Acres of Land,
362 F.2d 660 (3d Cir. 1966)16

United States v. 93.970 Acres,
360 U.S. 328 (1959).....26

United States v. Carr,
608 F.2d 886 (1st Cir. 1979).....19

United States v. Certain Interests in Prop. in Champaign County,
271 F.2d 379 (7th Cir. 1959)17

United States v. Certain Parcels of Land in Phila.,
144 F.2d 626 (3d Cir. 1944)16, 31, 32

United States v. Certain Prop. Located in Borough of Manhattan,
344 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1965)17

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979).....*passim*

United States v. Mahowald,
209 F.2d 751 (8th Cir. 1954) 17-18

United States v. Miller,
317 U.S. 369 (1943).....*passim*

United States v. Petty Motor Co.,
327 U.S. 372 (1946).....12, 23, 33

United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.,
191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....34

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C.A. § 717(a).....20, 21

15 U.S.C.A. § 717f(h).....*passim*

15 U.S.C.A. § 717, *et seq.*.....2, 12, 29
16 U.S.C.A. § 800(b)28
28 U.S.C.A. § 1292(b)1
28 U.S.C.A. § 13311
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 71.1*passim*
U.S. Const. Amendment V12, 15, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abbott, Kevin C., *et al.*, Condemnation in the Natural Gas Industry: Who Can
Take What, When, and How Much Will It Cost?, 32 Energy & Min. L. Inst.
(2011)..... 30-31
Tenn. Gas Pipeline Company, L.L.C.,
139 FERC ¶ 61,161 (May 29, 2012).....28
